OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019) 
(DATA REQUEST DRA-KCL-04)

Response Date: 3-30-12
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION KCL-04-01:

In SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to Question KCL3-2 of Data Request DRA-KCL-3, several entries in Table DRA-KCL-3-2 show “Manual valves closed”.  Please explain in detail what is meant by “manual valves closed”?  Is each valve RCV or ASV?  Did these valves fail to operate by electronic commands?

RESPONSE KCL-04-01:

 “Manual valves closed” means the system was isolated by manually closing the specified or nearest valve to the rupture.  A field operator went to the valve location nearest the rupture and closed the valve by turning a hand-wheel or powering an actuator.  In most instances, it is attributable to the absence of ASV controls on the valves in nearest proximity to the rupture.  Other than the one partial valve closure indicated, there is no record of the linebreak equipment at any of the locations failing to close because of known component failure, electronic or otherwise.  
QUESTION KCL-04-02:

SoCalGas/SDG&E’s responses to Questions KCL3-2 and KCL3-3 list several ASV/RCV valves that had been activated.  What were the set criteria for the activation of these valves (in pressure drop level and/or in pressure drop rate)?  What was the actual pressure drop level and/or pressure drop rate that activated each valve?

RESPONSE KCL-04-02:

The pressure drop settings to activate automatic closure for the indicated valves generally ranged between nine and fifteen psi-per-minute drop extending for a three-to-five-minute measurement period (see Table below.)  The actual pressure data provided in Response KCL-03-02 are pressures at the nearest pipeline locations measured on either side of the ruptures or closure events, as recorded by our SCADA system and retained on record.  These “nearest” locations are sometimes many miles from the event, and are not necessarily located in the ruptured/isolated section itself; which is why none of the pressures reflect full depressurization.  This data is limited to the maximum, minimum and average values recorded for each hour.  The “actual pressure drop level/or pressure-drop-rate that activated each valve,” is not available.
	
	
	
	

	Line
Mile
Linebreak Setting

(where applicable)
Location/Comment

324

324-6

 10 psi/min over 3 min

Torrey Mountain

324

324-7

10 psi/min over 3 min 

Salt Creek

404

0.00

15 psi/min

Olive Station

404

3.71

15 psi/min 

Hall Canyon

404

13.48

10 psi/min

E/S Santa Clara River

404

16.99

11 psi/min 

Walnut Ave. N LA Ave.

404

20.80

12 psig/min over 3 min

Somis

404

30.48

13 psig/min over 3 min (est)

Moorepark Rd.

406

12.48

10 psi/min

E/S Santa Clara River

406

19.39

10 psi/min

Somis Reg Stn

1004

29.38

9 psi/min for 3 min

Conoco Valve

1004

34.18

9 psi/min for 3 min 

Olive St. Stn-may not have been ASV in 1998

8109

18.08

(12)

N/A

Ventura Co

225

29.68

13 psi/min over 5 min

Wheeler Ridge – influence by compressor station and interconnect activity 

235

181.57

10 psi over 5 min

Adelanto

2000

125.13

12 psi/min over 5 min

Whitewater

2000

181.34

12 psi/min over 3 min

Corona

2000

155.06

RCV only

Moreno Station Pressure Limiting valve only

3000

248.48

RCV only

Balboa Station


	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	


QUESTION KCL-04-03:

SoCalGas/SDG&E’s response to Question KCL3-8 states “ The expected configuration at most locations will be to provide the ASV functionality first, but also enable operators to remotely control the same valves as conditions verified by enhanced control room diagnostics and/or field observations warrant.”  Does this mean that SoCalGas/ SDG&E intend to set the valves to the ASV mode first and reset to RCV mode later if SoCalGas/ SDG&E decide later that is more appropriate for certain locations? Or does it mean that SoCalGas/SDG&E itend to set to both modes simultaneously?  If they are set to both modes simultaneously, how does a valve function in an incident?

RESPONSE KCL-04-03:

The valves can be set to function as an ASV and RCV simultaneously.  This means they will be set to close automatically on a measured rate-of-pressure-drop exceeding some pre-programmed value, and an operator would have the ability to open (after careful field and control room data corroboration) or close the valve remotely at any time.  An analogy would be an automobile set on cruise control.  It will operate in such a (ASV-functionality) manner until overridden by the driver (operator) re-taking control (RCV-equivalent functionality.)  Switching between cruise control and driver control can be reset at any time.
QUESTION  KCL-04-04:
What Phase I valve enhancements are related to the issue of backflow?  How many valves are included?  What will be done to these valves and where are they located?

RESPONSE KCL-04-04:

See page 82 of our Testimony.  Phase I valve enhancements include the installation of 40 RCVs, 40 check valves and modification of 80 regulator stations with minor control piping changes.  The costs, general scope of work and installation schedules associated with these assets are detailed in Workpaper pages WP-IX-2-88 through WP-IX-2-99.  The RCVs will be installed where distribution pipelines are fed from transmission pipelines.  Specific locations targeted for RCV installation include the taps, shown in the table in Response DRA-KCL-04-07 below, associated with small meter installations. These locations are subject to change as each transmission pipeline section isolation detailed engineering sub-plan is finalized. 

QUESTION KCL-04-05:
Lines 23 to 24 on page 75 of the testimony states that “…use of Potential Impact Radius as a principal metric in determining which pipelines should be embodied by this Valve Enhancement Plan.”  Please explain in detail.

RESPONSE KCL-04-05:

Figure V-4 on Page 80 of our Testimony provides an overview of our criteria for equipping pipelines with RCVs and ASVs.  The criteria divide our Class 3/HCA pipelines into two general categories based on size, pressure and operating stress to qualify for valve installation/modification as follows:
· 12” and greater diameter pipelines operating at/or above 200 psig with an associated SMYS greater than 30%.  The companion PIR for these pipelines are 120 feet and greater.

· 20” and greater diameter pipelines operating at or above 200 psig with an associated SMYS greater than 20%.  The companion PIR for these pipelines are 200 feet and greater.

The referenced statement was made because our applied criteria result in pipelines operating at lower material stress levels being equipped with ASVs and RCVs at higher associated PIRs.   
QUESTION KCL-04-06:
Page 70 of the testimony includes a discussion on “Short Interval Spacing”.  What are the criteria in determining whether pipeline segments should be retrofitted and/or valves should be enhanced at “Short Interval Spacing”?  Is the SoCalGas/SDG&E proposal for the 20 new ASVs/RCVs in Phase I resulting from the “Short Interval Spacing” analysis? If not, what are these 20 new valves for and what were they based on?  Where are these 20 new valves located?

RESPONSE KCL-04-06:

See page 79 of our Testimony for an explanation of “Short Interval Spacing.”  As explained on page 79, “We propose to install ASV/RCV capability at Short Interval Spacing on no more than twenty pipeline segments.”
The specific valves that are being considered for relocation (or supplementation with a new installation) to shorten the associated interval spacing are shown in the table below.  Prioritization and selection of the top twenty intervals associated with these thirty-five physical valve locations/pipeline intervals is on-going.
	85 
	105.72
	0
	TAFTDIST
	Added for Seismic
	Ed Munston Pump Road (Grapevine - W/O I-5 Frazier)
	24"

	85 
	119.16
	0
	TAFTDIST
	Seismic
	East of Frazier Park High School (Grapevine - W/O I-5 Frazier)
	24"

	225 
	41.56
	0
	TAFTDIST
	Added for Seismic
	E/Lebec
	34"

	225 
	48.16
	0
	TAFTDIST
	Added for Seismic
	S/Hwy 138
	34"

	235 
	215.22
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	Victorville Dist
	30"

	235 
	222.19
	0
	NEWHALLDIST
	Seismic
	Shannon Valley in Fenced Area
	30"

	335 
	37.73
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	
	30"

	335
	44.70
	0
	NEWHALLDIST
	Seismic
	Shannon Valley in Fenced Area
	30"

	1005 
	4.46
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Grove lane. Starts at 160 (+ ~0.2 mi)
	22"

	1005 
	9.26
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Parent Prop., Mountain Dr., w/Coyote Rd.
	22"

	1005 
	13.2
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Park Lane, w/Bella Vista dr.
	22"

	1005 
	18.04
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Via Real Rd. at Parida Creek
	20"

	1005 
	24.67
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Hwy 150, N/O Hwy 192, district boundary
	20"

	1005 
	28.36
	0
	VENTURADIST
	Seismic
	Los Sauces Canyon (SM 43-25)
	20"

	1010 
	11.40
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Santa Rosas Road
	16"

	1010 
	17.81
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Santa Rita Road north of Campbell Rd
	16"

	1028 
	28.97
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	Rancho California Rd and Margarita Rd.
	24"

	2000 
	146.62
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	N33-55.290' W116-58.771
	30"

	2000
	155.06
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	Moreno.  N33-54-915'W117-07.261'
	16"

	2000
	193.18
	13
	BREA
	Seismic
	Prado Station L2000
	20"

	2001 
	89.91
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	 
	30"

	2001 
	100.11
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	 
	30"

	2001 
	107.13
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	 
	30"

	2001 
	135.71
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	2S01 Rd N 10 Fwy
	30"

	2001 
	161.84
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	Moreno Station.  
	30"

	2051 
	90.55
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	 
	36"

	2051 
	100.97
	0
	BEAUMONTDIST
	Seismic
	Indio Station
	36"

	4000 
	11.03
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	 
	36"

	4000 
	23.65
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	 
	36"

	4000 
	36.93
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	 
	36"

	4000 
	61.55
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	Cajon Jct MLV 14 N34-20.054' W117-26.666'
	36"

	4000 
	72.70
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	 
	36"

	4002 
	61.56
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	Cajon Jct MLV 14A N-34-20.053' W117-26.675'
	36"

	4002 
	72.70
	0
	VICTORVILLEDIST
	Seismic
	
	36"

	1005 
	4.46
	0
	GOLETADIST
	Seismic
	Grove lane. Starts at 160 (+ ~0.2 mi)
	22"


QUESTION KCL-04-07:
SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to install metering at 40 locations (lines 8 to 9 on page 83 of testimony).  Is there metering at those locations now?  Where are these locations?  Please explain in detail what will be done in “install metering”.

RESPONSE KCL-04-07:

The table below provides the planned pipeline locations for the referenced meters as of this time.  Refinement analysis is ongoing.  There are currently no metering facilities at these locations.

These are locations on major distribution supply lines that serve customers.  These lines are directly connected to major transmission line sections that are subject to ASV and RCV isolation as a result of our proposed valve plan.  This metering will help operators confirm positive valve closures and allow operators to project and monitor the effect of a major distribution tap closure on our ability to serve customers. Finally, this metering will allow operators to confirm the back-flow of gas from major distribution lines into a damaged section of transmission pipeline has been curtailed.  Workpaper pages WP-IX-2-100 through WP-IX-2-103 provide additional detail.

	Serving Transmission Line Number
	Tap Milepost
	Distr. Line Number Targeted for Metering
	Size

	115
	10.03
	32-23
	12"

	235
	204.63
	42-90
	12"

	324
	24.36
	36-08B3
	6"

	335
	37.73
	32-60
	10"

	404
	5
	36-08
	8"

	404
	40.76
	36-09
	12"

	404
	55.42
	33-121
	24"

	406
	47.14
	33-53A
	16"

	765
	8.24
	45-1109
	24"

	765
	21.15
	30-76
	10"

	1014
	10.95
	42-89
	12"

	1014
	18.42
	30-15
	12"

	1017
	16.01
	35-20
	16"

	1018
	12.27
	35-17
	12"

	1027
	5.28
	41-107
	8"

	1027
	11.75
	41-22
	8"

	1027
	22.70
	41-18
	8"

	2000
	153.72
	41-17
	8"

	2000
	165.06
	41-13
	8"

	2000
	181.34
	41-11
	10"

	2000
	212.69
	42-68
	16"

	2001
	148.28
	41-43
	10"

	2001
	162.59
	41-05
	12"

	2001
	171.61
	41-06
	8"

	2001
	177.25
	41-03
	12"

	2001
	179.65
	8-03
	6"

	2001
	193.31
	41-25
	12"

	2001
	199.40
	31-09
	24"

	2001
	212.22
	44-134
	16"

	2002
	86.44
	41-32
	10"

	2003
	8.80
	30-76
	16"

	2003
	15.23
	37-07
	16"

	2006
	5.53
	30-18
	16"

	3000
	257.78
	33-51
	10"

	3000
	269.99
	32-36
	16"

	3000
	275.54
	32-05
	16"

	3000
	285.97
	32-21
	20"

	3001
	1.01
	33-750
	22"

	4000
	72.70
	41-05
	16"

	4000
	92.74
	41-228
	8"


QUESTION KCL-04-08:
SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to expand the coverage area of private radio networks (lines 23 to 28 on page 83 of testimony).  Please explain how the private radio networks operate currently. Discuss in detail the tasks involve in the radio network expansion.

RESPONSE KCL-04-08:

The SDG&E private radio systems are in place to serve its Smart Metering and electric system infrastructure monitoring programs.  These systems will be expanded to allow for coverage in areas where there are pipelines subject to valve plan installations, and where sufficient radio coverage or data capacity currently does not exist.  This will include the installation of new radio communication sites, which will provide communications between valve and metering sites and our operations control center.  Host software and hardware to support this communication is included.  See Workpaper pages WP-IX-2-108 through WP-IX-2-110 for additional details.
The Plan for SoCalGas’ radio system is similar in scope but greater in size and costs due to greater required coverage area to serve a larger number of pipelines and valve/metering sites.  Unlike the SDG&E radio system, the SoCalGas radio system is not yet deployed.  SoCalGas plans to leverage the AMI radio system to-be-installed as part of its CPUC-approved AMI program.  This installation will commence in late 2012 and extend through 2017.  The scope of work requested for funding will be to provide for area coverage and bandwidth beyond that installed and required for base AMI system operation, to serve valve and technology plan objectives associated with the PSEP.  Additional details on the SoCalGas radio system expansion are contained in Workpaper Pages WP-IX-2-111 through WP-IX-2-116.
QUESTION KCL-04-09:
SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to upgrade a total of 541 valves in Phase I (Table V-1 on page 81 of testimony).  Once these valves are upgraded, would all the valves in transmission pipeline in Class 3 and 4 locations and HCA with MAOP equal or greater than 200 psig become ASVs/RCVs?  If not, which ones would not be and why not?

RESPONSE KCL-04-09:

All sections of pipeline routed in HCA/Class 3 and 4 locations operating at/above the size, yield stress and 200 psig pressure parameters indicated in Response KCL-04-05 above, and illustrated in Testimony Figure V-4, are planned to be equipped with ASV/RCVs at intervals of eight miles or less.  That is the fundamental basis for our PSEP. The average isolation spacing interval will be about six miles due to base transmission pipeline configuration, and our effort to make most efficient use of existing valve locations.
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